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make enquiries or verify when there is any suspiciOa of benami transaction and then only action is taken.
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SHRI BUTA SINGH: Can the hon.
Minister tell this House as to how many allied or associate firms are there workin!!
with the Aminehand Peareylal group and whether Government contemplates to take any action at any time against all the allied or associate firms or only against Messrs Amincband Peareylal?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: If the hon.
Member's purpose is to get the list, I can place it on the Table of the House; it is a long list.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question. Shri
Shiva Chandra Jha .... Absent. Shri K. P.
Singh Deo .... Absent. Then, the next
question has been transferred. Shri Shri Gopal Saboo .. Absent. Shri Beni Shanker Sharma .. Absent. Shri Bedabrata Barua.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: No,
Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: He is not asking it.
Shri Y. A. Prasad .. Absent.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Shri Barua is there. Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: He is not asking it.

n~ fqT1:) ~  ~

~  ~ ;r@' ~ ~  tIl11: ~

~ ~ ~~  amT ~
~~ ;r@' ~ A ~~

MR. SPl:AKER: But has he no right to say that he is not asking it?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: am asking the question, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: Very well, that should be the spirit.

SHR! PILOO MODY: That is why they say that second thoughts are ~

SoVIET-AIDED PROJECTS ~
"286. SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA:

SHR! SHRI GOPAL SABOO:
SHR! BENI SHANKER
SHARMA:

SHRI Y. A. PRASAD:
SHRI R.  R. SINGH DEO:
SHRI RAM AVATAR SHASTRI :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether he had discussion. with Mr.
Kosygin during the latter's recent visit to India about the unsatisfactory working of some of the Soviet-aided projects and the problem of enormous idle capacity in some projects;

(b) whether the U.S.S.R. Prime Minister has agreed to go into this problem and advise the authorities on better utilization of capacity in Soviet-aided projects; and

(c) if so, the main features thereof and the agreement arrived at?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT & COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDl): (a).'o
(c). Discussions were held with the SovIet Authorities in Moscow in October, 1967 about the problems of the various Soviet assisted projects in India with particular reference to the idle capacity of the Heavy Machine Building Plant, Ranchi Qnd the Coal Mining Machinery Project. DurgapU1'.
The discussions with Mr. Kosygin were in the nature of follow-up of the discussions held in Moscow.

At the invitation of the Government of India, a team of Soviet experts has recently arrived to study in depth the problems of the two plants and formulate specific recommendations to improve productivity end to ensure better utilisation of capacity.

SHR! BED.t.BRATA BARUA: So far as the Soviet assistance is concerned, we can woek on a barter basis and, therefon:, we ClIII o:rtainly not allow the present position to continue. In 1000e of the el1&ineering industries., almOSt 60 to 70 per cent of the capacity is remaining idle. Under the circumstances, has the Government worked out. even if we sell at a lower cost in the local market or even if we sell at a lowor cost outside, how much in addition to idle capacity. will be there as a loss to the country ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: 1 would like the han. Members to appreciate the correct position in regard to these two units, the Heavy Machine Building Plant at Ranchi and the C<>al Mining Machinery Project at Ourgapur. Thesl\ two units were establish-.
cd and designed to produce capital goods for stccl plant and for extraction of coal respectively. On account of recession and Ihe shortage of resources, it has not been f'OSsible for us to expand the production of sleel plant and coal whereby we can utilise all tbe equipment wbich can be manufac·
tured by tbese two units.

So f .. r as the work upto 1970.71 is COn·
cerned, there is' sufficient work for these two units and we are already manufacturing capital equipment wbich will be required for tDe purpo<se of Bokaro plant. Our concern i, tbat beyond 1970·71, there are no orders lind tbese are the type of units wbere, un·
less order, are available tbree or four yeers in advlln.e. it will not be possible for us to give those equipments immediately; if they arc all of a sudden required. Therefore.
\ve are e.l.amining to what extent they can ne further utilised for tbe purpose for wbich they ~ been set up and, if there is an iJL.!' ~r to what extent the idle capa·

city may be uivcf'ified and to what extent we can ltlso ~ n r good ... for the purpose of exporting outside our counLry.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: It is for all these-
puqlOSe$ that a team was invited and It has come. at our request. It is already ben:
and will spend some time in both these-plants. I have bad a preliminary discussion with them and after they have retumed, We will furtber discuss to what extent the idle capacity can be utilised.
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MR. SPEAKER: That has DotbiD& to Jo witb this.

Now the Lady Member.

SIlRIMATJ SHARDA MUKERJEE:

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: May I know ",h<thcr the Government has worked
<lut the supply position or the market posi. tion in regard to other East European countries aho and also in regard to cenain aid project. in regard to Africa and otber places. so lbat our idle capacity also Jets utilised and we are not subject to market forces in the West wbich have kcpt our reoesaiOQ conditions at a very bad stage
.. /feeting our development 7

The hOD. Minister bas just said tbat a Team bas come to exam/ne ia depth as to wbat are the various posIlbilities to improve productivity. The Heavy Engineering Plant at Ranchi is supposed to be the most sophisticated and bel;t equipped plant in A 5'" Is tbe Team gain, to ,uSlelt .1 to what machinery Ibis plant alaould maau-
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facture? Do We not have any idea as to what machinery we ru:e capable of manufacturing? Are we depending on the foreign Team which has come here to tell us as to what sort of machinery we should manufacture 1

SHRI F. A. AHMED: The Team has been invited for two or three purposes:
one is as regards advice how to improve of the working lind efficiency by overcoming the shortcomings of the present workin& of the unit; and the second is. in case we have the idle capacity lind there is no order to manufacture equipment required for steel plants, to what extent we can diversify with a little more addition or by balancing the equipment. Because this machinery has been supplied by them. we thought that they were the best people to give this advice.
Moreover. they have the experience to diversify production to such extent in their own country during the time of war. So, we are taking their advice. In what particular manner we can put it to use, wiII depend on what is required in our own country and to what extent, if there is II surplus, there is the possibility of market-
'ing these goods in Soviet Russia and other countries.

SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKERJEE:
Who is going to design these things? Are we having our own designers or are we depending on Russian designers.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: In the case of certain things, we have our own designers, but in others of a very sophisticated natnre where we do not have the technical know-how, we will certainly take advantage of their help.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: The hon.
Minister should be more careful in !!iving 'information to the House. I wus really surprised to bear him say in his original reply that both tbese Plants, at Ranchi and at Durgapur, were designed in order to produce capital goods for our steel plants.
May I know from him whether it is not a fact that the MAMC was not set up in order to provide machinery for steel plaBts but for coal-mines, for mining machinery.
I want to know wbether it is not a fact that that particular plant has run into difli-
,cullies because it was contracted for and
-set 'up just at the time, when long before the presenl recession even, it was possible to see that the production and consumption of coal would go down because of dieselisation and use of other fuel, with the result that no mines are comin,l forward to purchase machinery now. What do they p,!;opose to do by lumping togetber the two different plants altogether?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: J do not kn.ow why the hon. Member is drawing such a fine distinction. So far as extraction of coal is concerned, that is very closely connected with the production of .teel ..... .
(lIlII'TTllptions) .

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTIn: The steel plant is quite a di1Ierent thing from coal. He cannot distinguish between these two things!

SHRI F. A. AHMED: Coal is also required for the production of steel. the production of steel. ... (Interruptions). If the demand goes down there. the demand for coal will also go down. It is true that so far as the production of coal is concerned, it will be in addition to tbe requirement for the steel plants. All these factors have to be taken into consideration.
I have said that there is fear of idle capacity because of the recession. beoause of our inabil1ly to put in resources to extract coal and supply. Therefore. it has become necessary for us to know how the idle capacity can be used.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: There is an impression th'at there is pyram.i'ding of idle capacity in. industries, and while the existing idle capacity is not fully utilised. further capacity is added to it. Could the hon. Minister kindly tell us the basis on which this idle capacity is increased without the existing capacity being fully utiliSed '/ Who estimates the projected dem'ands ? Why does such expansion take place and why is further investment made which often proves to be unremunerative?

SHRI F A. AHMED: The;.e matters are now thoroughly being discussed with the Planning Commission, namely the extent to which We have already established capacity and to what extent the idle capacity whicb is tbere can be fully utilised, Very likely, the hon. Member bas in view that while there is idle capacity we keep on establishing other units. It is the pOlicv
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.of Government that as long as the units whicb have been established are not fully utilised, we shall very seriously consider whetber new units should come up or not.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: May I know whether this idle capacity is due to tbe non-completion of the third phase or wbether it is due to tbe fact that some of tbe public undertakings are not placing orders on this public undertaking?

SHRJ F. A. AHMED: As I have said, it is due to the fact that so far as Rancbi is concerned, we have no orders after 1970-71, and, therefore, we are apprehending that unless orders are placed there may be idle capacity and if no diversification is made now, there will be further trouble for this engineering plants.
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SHRl R. BARUA: The present indica·
tions nre ~ the conswnptian of coal is
!,oinll-down and it will go down further.
That being so, may I know whether Government are having any definite plan to divert the capacity for manufacturing coal-mining macbinery for manufacture of machinery for some other industry?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: This is what I have already ,tated. namely that in both these plants we have under consideration the question of diversification.

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI : In view of tbe fact that there is a demand for the erection of small steel plants in the south, may I know from the hon. Minister ....

MR. SPEAKER: The main question has nothinll to do with tbe south.

SHU V. KRISHNAMOORTIlI: It relales to your Stale also, Sir. May I know whether Government have pursued the project for locating a plant for producing &teel plants with one million tonnes capacity. and if so. the cost of the one million tOlUl<: steel plant?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: These matters are uder the consideration of the Steel Ministry and the Planning Commi!.'sion.

SHRI KARTIK. ORAON: This project is really in a mess. Perhaps Government are not aware whether it is sinking or swimming. They bave been giving all sorts of explanations as to the position of this project .

MR. SPEAKER: What is the question?

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: This HMBP is supposed to produce 80,000 tonnes of machines annually when it goes into full production. By now 90 per cent of the equipments have been laid out. It is sup·
po'e" to go into full production by 1970-72.

MR. SPEAKER: He is giving informa-I ion. not seeking any.

SHRl KARTIK. ORAON: Now it is producing to the extent of 15,000 tonnes out of which 10,000 tonnes are structurals which are not within its ambit. Out of the balance of 5,000 tonnes, 50 per cent are imported components that means that it is producing only ~ tonnes of machinery annually.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Shinkre.

SHRI KARllK ORAON: I would like to know what steps have Government taken to investigate the causes of this state o[
afI:oi .. s? Have they gone into the question whether there should be a change of the Chairman with different and more power, or there ,t!ould be streamlining of the ,taff'?
Go\crnment must come out with ~

statement as to what they propos" to do to rectify this situation.

MR. SPEAKER: Order. order. Shri
Shinkrc.
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saRI F. A. AHMED: I could not hear
"the Question.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: To what exent inefficiency of the administration
.and also contiuued labour unrest contributed to this idle capacity 1 Also to what elltent has lack of inmgiDation on the part of the project authorities to have perspective planning for diversification anticipating that a recession was likely to take place in course of time been responsible?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I have already poiuted out that beyond 1970-71 we have no orders. Therefore, the question of bad management or good management does not arise. As regards the present production, I have DO hesitation in telling tbe House that it is 30 per cent less than what was indicated in the project report. That is due to various factors, regard being had to the fact tbat tbe productivity of labour has abo not been according to our expectations, there have been strikes and other labour troubles and there lire also an insufficient number of trained people, for which we are I'3king steps to see that they get an adequate number of trained persons to operate the project.

RAIDS ON BIRL.' GROUP OF COTTON MILLS

+
~  SHRI VISWANATHA MENON:

SHRI A. K. GOPALAN:
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Starred Question No. 413 on the 1st December,
1967 and state;

(8) wbether Government bave since scrutinised and ellllmiued the document seized in a raid on coltoo mills belonging to the Birla Group;

(.b) if so, details tbereof Bnd the action taken tbereon; and

(c) the time by which tbe scrutiny is likely_ to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRl DINESH SINGH) : (a) to (c). On the basis of scrutiny of documents COID-pleted so far, charge sheets have been filed in court in respect of two cotton textile mills. Efforts are continuing to complete tbe ocrutiny of others as early as possible.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: Will the Minister be pleased to state wllat is the nature of the documents seized?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: There are •
according to the information I have 1Iere, about 12,000 items of documents that have been seized. It is difficult for me to laY anything the nature of the documenll, but they are in connection with the c:barIea that were made about Birla Mills.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: III
view of the existence of a Birla empire in this country, I want a categorical 8IIUI"UICC from tbe Government tbat no pressure from the Birlas will influence the prosecution launched by the Government.

SHRI DlNESH SINGH: Tbe facts have established that there is no need for lilY further assurance. Of course. they wiD be looked into.
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